
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Request for Interpretation No. 83 
 

of 
 

AC Class Rule Version 1.8: November 18th 2016 

 

Rule References: 

7.2 The hulls outer surfaces shall be built from a Measurement Committee 

approved mold referenced in Rule 6.2 except for hull surface that is: 

 ….. 
 

(g) openings for cockpit drainage complying with Rule 7.5, and positioned no 
lower than the cockpit sole. 

 
7.5 Water, the weight of which could increase performance, shall not be retained in a 

bilge, any recess, or other volume. Any recess in a hull capable of retaining water at 
any heel angle less than 25 degrees or at any trim angle less than 10 degrees 

relative to MWP must be self-draining with the size of the drain between 0.005 m
2 

and 

0.010 m
2 

per 1.00 m
3 

of the recess volume that could contain water in measurement 
condition. 

 
7.15 Openings in the watertight bulkheads, soles, and hulls are permitted for the passage of 

permitted systems, provided they shall: 
 

(a) be no larger than required for their specific task; 
 

(b) have a rubber gaiter boot or other means of closing the opening if the area 
exceeds 0.00035m2; 

 

(c) be no further forward than 8.500 m forward of the stern plane; and 
 

(d) be at least 0.400 m above MWP unless the net area of the opening is less than 

0.000035 m2 (35 sq mm). 

 

Background: 

Rule 7.5 requires that any recess or volume of a hull that could retain water be fitted with drains 

of a specific size, determined by the volume of water that recess could contain. Rule 7.2(g) 

permits openings in the hull surface for the cockpit drains required by rule 7.5. Rule 7.15 places 

limitations on openings in the hull “for the passage of permitted systems”. 

Questions: 

1) Do any or all of the restrictions of 7.15 apply to the drain openings required by rule 7.5? 

2) If the answer to 1) is yes, do the drain holes need to have rubber gaiters or other means 
of closing as per rule 7.15 (b)? 

3) If the answer to 1) is yes, do the restrictions of 7.15(d) apply to all drain openings? 
Specifically, if a drain required by Rule 7.5 is less than 0.400 m above MWP, does the 
area for the required drain openings need to consist of many small holes with an area 
no greater than 35 sq. mm? 

4) Is cockpit drainage a “permitted system” as defined and controlled by Rule 7.15? 
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Interpretation: 

1) No. 

2) Not applicable. 

3) Not applicable. 

4) No. 

END 

 Issued by the America’s Cup Measurement Committee on April 3, 2017 
 


